Greater Oklahoma City Area USBC Youth Scholarship Singles Championship

BOWLERO EDMOND

3501 South Boulevard, Edmond, OK / 405-348-3210

Saturday December 7, 2024Entry Fee: \$25GR OKC Association to add\$500Scholarship money!

USBC Certified #: (4708) and open to any current certified youth bowler in the Greater OKC Area. All scholarship monies won will be sent to the USBC SMART program in the winners name.

ONLINE ENTRY

https://webapps.bowl.com/USBC.Registration/registration?tags=GROKC80685

Entries close November 30, 2024 / Late Fee after 11/30/24: \$10

USBC ID Number	NAME:		
ADDRESS	City	State	Zip
LEAGUE/BOWLING CENTER:			
Please provide the following for corresp	ondence: Confirmati	ions, Lane Assignn	nents, etc
Parent Text/Phone:	Parent E-Mail:		
2023-2024 Highest Average as If no 2023-2024, use Highest Current games. If using current average, lea	average as of Noven	nber 30, 2024 with	minimum 12
Entering Average	Yearboo	ok 2023-2024	
-	Current	as of Nov 30, 202	24
	Category Handicap	Scratch	

GIRLS DIVISION _____

BOYS DIVISION _____

RULES for OKC's Youth Scholarship Singles Championship Tournament

Eligibility: This tournament will be USBC Certified #: (<u>4708</u>) and open to all current USBC certified youth division bowlers within the Greater Oklahoma City Area USBC Association. Unattached membership will be allowed and may be purchased on site for \$4.00.

Format: This will be a singles tournament only. All bowlers will bowl three games.

1. **Entries:** Entries may be reserved and paid for online thru bowl.com at:

https://webapps.bowl.com/USBC.Registration/registration?tags=GROKC80685 Those wishing not to use online services must be postmarked no later than November 30, 2024. No entry will be accepted without all fees and average verification. Entries <u>will not</u> be accepted by fax or email. You may drop entry in mail slot at association office or hand deliver in person by November 30, 2024.

Entry Fee: Entry fee will be <u>\$25.00</u>. Fees must accompany entry form.

Fee Breakdown: Expense <u>\$_9.75</u> and Scholarship Support <u>\$_15.25</u>. All other expenses will be paid by the Greater Oklahoma City Area USBC Association. Late Fee (\$10) after deadline will be added to prize fund. Averages: Each Entrant shall use their highest USBC Certified league average as found on bowl.com or 12 games or more for 2023-2024 bowling season. If bowler does not have a 2023-2024 average or their current average of 12 games or more is 10 pins higher than 2023-2024 season, current average will be used. Bring current standing sheet! If averages were not reported for 2023-2024, a final standing sheet will need to be provided with entry. If bowler has no 2023-2024 or current average of 12 games or more as of November 30, 2024, bowler may use their highest summer average of 12 or more games. USBC Rule 319a will apply in this tournament. Verification of averages must be attached to entry.

Handicap: Handicap will be 90% of 210.

Check-In: All Bowlers should be checked in no later than thirty (30) minutes prior to the start of their squad.

Squad: One Squad ONLY: 3:00 pm on Saturday, December 7, 2024. Maximum is 96 bowlers. Additional Squad may be added if needed.

Dress Code and Conduct: Shorts and shirts not shorter than fingertip length. No see-through shirts or clothing with rips or holes. No tank tops or midriff tops. T-shirts allowed if they do not advertise tobacco or alcohol products. No foul language or gestures. No hats or head cover unless for medical or religious reason. No sagging pants. All decisions will be made by tournament manager and are final. No cell phones in bowling area.

Scholarships: Scholarships will be awarded for every at least 1 in 6 entries within each division: 100% of Scholarship Support will be deposited in SMART account. No bowler shall be eligible for more than one scholarship. Should a tie exist for any of the scholarships, all bowlers involved in the tie will participate equally in the scholarship monies for the places involved.

Other Rules & Disputes: All rules not covered herein will be governed by USBC Tournament Rules & Regulations. All disputes and emergencies will be settled by the Greater Oklahoma City Area USBC Youth Committee and their decision is final unless appeal is made in writing to the Greater Oklahoma City Area USBC Association.

Tournament Director: John Williamson GR Oklahoma City Area USBC Association Manager Call for any clarification/concerns/changes (405) 943-5590 or email: ocba@okcusbc.com

ENTER ONLINE: https://webapps.bowl.com/USBC.Registration/registration?tags=GROKC80685

Or

Mail Entries/Check payable to: OKC USBC, 3633 NW 21st Street, Oklahoma City, OK. 73107